duty or obligation imposed on Franchisor by this Agreement may be performed by any employee,
or agent of Franchisor, as Franchisor may direct.

4. FEES

4.1 Initial Franchise Fee.  In consideration of the franchise granted herein, Franchisee
shall pay to Franchisor, on execution of this Agreement, a non-refundable initial franchise fee of
Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, which is fully
earned and non-refundable in consideration of administrative and other expenses incurred by
Franchisor in entering into this Agreement and for Franchisor’s lost or deferred opportunity to
enter into this Agreement with others.